
DEC DATATRIEVE
New Features Guide
Order Number: AA–PVLZA–TE

June 1993

This manual describes the new features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1.

Operating System: OpenVMS VAX Version 5.5 or higher

Operating System: OpenVMS AXP Version 1.5

Software Version: DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1

Digital Equipment Corporation, Maynard, Massachusetts



The information in this document is subject to change without notice and should
not be construed as a commitment by Digital Equipment Corporation. Digital
Equipment Corporation assumes no responsibility for any errors that may appear
in this document.

The software described in this document is furnished under a license and may
be used or copied only in accordance with the terms of such license.

No responsibility is assumed for the use or reliability of software on equipment
that is not supplied by Digital Equipment Corporation or its affiliated
companies.

© Digital Equipment Corporation 1993.

The following are trademarks of Digital Equipment Corporation:

Alpha AXP, AXP, Bookreader, CDA, CDD/Repository, DATATRIEVE, DEC,
DEC DBMS, DECdecision, DECdesign, DECforms, DEC FORTRAN, DECnet,
DECpresent, DEC Rdb, DECwindows, DECwrite, OpenVMS, OpenVMS
RMS, PDP, ReGIS, VAX, VAX BASIC, VAXcluster, VAX COBOL, DEC FMS,
VAX MACRO, VAX Pascal, VAX Rdb/ELN, VIDA, WPS-Plus, the AXP logo, and
the DIGITAL logo.

The following are third-party trademarks:

IBM is a registered trademark of International Business Machines Corp.

PostScript is a registered trademark of Adobe Systems Corp.

LOTUS 1-2-3 is a registered trademark of Lotus Development Corp.

All other trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their
respective holders.

This document was prepared using VAX DOCUMENT, Version 2.1.



Contents

Preface . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vii

1 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1

1.1 Using DEC DATATRIEVE on OpenVMS AXP Systems . . . . . . . . 1–1
1.1.1 Overview of the Alpha AXP Architecture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–1
1.1.2 Moving the DEC DATATRIEVE Environment Between

Operating Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–2
1.1.3 Floating-Point Data Types . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–2
1.1.4 Packed-Decimal Data Type . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–3
1.1.5 Data Definition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–3
1.1.6 Conversion in Computations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–4
1.1.7 Remote Domains . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–4
1.2 DECwindows Motif Based User Interface . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–5
1.2.1 Changes to the Main Window . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–6
1.2.2 Changes to the SHOW Window . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–7
1.2.3 Changes to the Dictionary Navigator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–8
1.2.4 Changes to the Help Menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–10
1.3 Improvements to the Report Writer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–12
1.3.1 Layout Representation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–13
1.3.2 Space Allocation for Strings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–17
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–21
1.4.1 Null Values . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–21
1.4.1.1 Performing Queries on Relational Databases . . . . . . . . . . 1–22
1.4.1.2 Displaying Null Values . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–23
1.4.1.3 Storing Null Values . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–24
1.4.1.4 Modifying Null Values . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–27
1.4.1.5 Performing Operations with Null Values . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–28
1.4.1.6 Null Values and Variables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–29
1.4.1.7 Null Values and FORMAT Value Expression . . . . . . . . . . 1–30
1.4.1.8 Null Values and Boolean Expressions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–30

iii



1.4.2 Dbkeys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–32
1.4.2.1 FN$LASTREC_DBKEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–32
1.4.2.2 FN$DBKEY_LENGTH Function . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–33
1.4.2.3 FN$FORMAT_DBKEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–33
1.4.3 Differences Between Version 6.0 and 6.1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–34
1.4.3.1 Query Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–35
1.4.3.2 Display Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–36
1.4.3.3 Store Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–37
1.4.3.4 Boolean Expressions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–37
1.4.3.5 Variables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–39
1.5 New DEC DATATRIEVE Functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–40
1.5.1 FN$SHOWDEF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–41
1.5.2 FN$SETDEF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–41
1.5.3 FN$SHOWDEFPROT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–42
1.5.4 FN$SETDEFPROT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–43
1.5.5 FN$PROCESS_INFO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–44
1.5.6 FN$HEX_TO_DEC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–46
1.6 New DEC DATATRIEVE Logical Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–47
1.7 Improvements to the Online Help . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–47

A SQL Truth Tables

Index

Examples

1–1 Example Producing Layout Boxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–14
1–2 Example Producing Layout Grid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–16
1–3 Report with Long Fields . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–18

Figures

1–1 DEC DATATRIEVE Main Window . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–6
1–2 DEC DATATRIEVE Show Window . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–7
1–3 Dictionary Navigator: Columns Format . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–8
1–4 Dictionary Navigator: Select and Paste . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–10
1–5 DEC DATATRIEVE Help Window . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–12
1–6 Layout Boxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–15
1–7 Report with Background Grid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–17

iv



1–8 Report Without WIDTH Clause . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–19
1–9 Report with WIDTH Clause . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–20
1–10 DEC DATATRIEVE Main Help Menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–47

Tables

1–1 Floating-Point Data Types: Order of Precedence . . . . . . . . . . 1–4
1–2 Data Conversion Between Heterogeneous Local and Remote

Domains . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1–5
A–1 Boolean Operators: AND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A–1
A–2 Boolean Operators: OR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A–2
A–3 Boolean Operators: NOT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A–2

v





Preface

This manual describes new features for DEC DATATRIEVE
Version 6.1. The new features relate to both DEC DATATRIEVE
for OpenVMS AXP operating systems and DEC DATATRIEVE
for OpenVMS VAX operating systems, which are referred to by
their abbreviated name DEC DATATRIEVE. Sections specific to a
particular platform are indicated using margin icons as shown in
Conventions.

New features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 are also
described in online help. To read a description of new features
from within DEC DATATRIEVE, enter the following command:

DTR> HELP New_Features

Intended Audience
This manual is intended for all DEC DATATRIEVE users. It
assumes that you understand the concepts and terminology of the
OpenVMS operating system.

Operating System Information
Information about the versions of the operating system and
related software that are compatible with this version of DEC
DATATRIEVE is included in the DEC DATATRIEVE media kit,
in either the DEC DATATRIEVE Installation Guide or the DEC
DATATRIEVE Before You Install Letter.

For information on the compatibility of other software products
with this version of DEC DATATRIEVE, refer to the System
Support Addendum (SSA) that comes with the Software Product
Description (SPD). You can use the SPD/SSA to verify which
versions of your operating system are compatible with this version
of DEC DATATRIEVE.

vii



Related Documents
For further information on the topics covered in this manual, you
can refer to:

• DEC DATATRIEVE Installation Guide

Describes the installation procedure for DEC DATATRIEVE.
The manual also explains how to run User Environment Test
Packages (UETPs), which test DEC DATATRIEVE product
interfaces, such as the interface between DEC DATATRIEVE
and DEC Rdb.

• DEC DATATRIEVE Release Notes

Describes corrections to software, restrictions, workarounds,
and known problems for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1.

• VAX DATATRIEVE User’s Guide

Describes how to use DEC DATATRIEVE interactively.

• VAX DATATRIEVE Guide to Interfaces

Includes information on using DEC DATATRIEVE to
manipulate data with forms, relational databases, and
database management systems.

• VAX DATATRIEVE Reference Manual

Contains reference information for DEC DATATRIEVE.

• VAX DATATRIEVE Guide to Programming and Customizing

Explains how to use the DEC DATATRIEVE Callable
Interface. The manual also describes how to create user-
defined keywords and user-defined functions to customize
DEC DATATRIEVE and how to customize DEC DATATRIEVE
help and message text.

Conventions
In this manual, every use of OpenVMS VAX indicates the
OpenVMS VAX operating system, every use of OpenVMS AXP
indicates the OpenVMS AXP operating system, and every use of
OpenVMS indicates both the OpenVMS VAX operating system
and the OpenVMS AXP operating system.

The following conventions are used to identify information specific
to OpenVMS AXP or to OpenVMS VAX:

viii



AXP
The AXP icon denotes the beginning of
information specific to the OpenVMS
AXP operating system.

VAX
The VAX icon denotes the beginning of
information specific to the OpenVMS
VAX operating system.

The diamond symbol denotes the end
of a section of information specific to
the OpenVMS AXP or OpenVMS VAX
operating system.

The following conventions are also used in this manual:

{ } (braces) Braces enclose a clause from which you must
choose one alternative.

[ ] (brackets) Brackets enclose optional clauses from which
you can choose one or none.

... (horizontal ellipsis) A horizontal ellipsis indicates you can repeat
the part of the clause, statement, command,
or expression immediately to the left of the
ellipsis.

.

. (vertical

. ellipsis)

A vertical ellipsis indicates you can repeat the
line of the clause, statement, command, or
expression immediately above the ellipsis.

bold A bolded word indicates that a new term is
being introduced

Color

Use of second color in examples shows user
input. For online version of this manual, user
input is shown in bold.

References to Products
The DEC DATATRIEVE documentation to which this manual
belongs often refers to Digital products by their abbreviated
names. Many of these names are in the process of changing to
reflect their operating system platform, and thus may not be
exactly correct.

• DEC DATATRIEVE refers to both DEC DATATRIEVE for
OpenVMS AXP and DEC DATATRIEVE for OpenVMS VAX
software.

ix



• DEC Rdb refers to both DEC Rdb for OpenVMS AXP and DEC
Rdb for OpenVMS VAX software.

• DEC DBMS refers to both DEC DBMS for OpenVMS AXP and
DEC DBMS for OpenVMS VAX software.

• DEC FORTRAN refers to both DEC FORTRAN for OpenVMS
AXP and DEC FORTRAN for OpenVMS VAX software.

• DEC C refers to both DEC C for OpenVMS AXP and DEC C
for OpenVMS VAX software.

• DEC TPU refers to both DEC TPU for OpenVMS AXP and
DEC TPU for OpenVMS VAX software.

This manual uses the terms relational database and relational
source to refer to all three of these products:

• VAX Rdb/ELN

• DEC Rdb

• VIDA

x



1
New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE

Version 6.1

This chapter describes new features for DEC DATATRIEVE
Version 6.1. These include:

Support of the Alpha AXP architecture.

DECwindows Motif interface.

Enhancements to the Report Writer.

Improved integration with relational databases.

New DEC DATATRIEVE functions.

New DEC DATATRIEVE logical name.

Improvements to the online help.

1.1 Using DEC DATATRIEVE on OpenVMS AXP Systems
DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 runs and provides the same
features on both OpenVMS VAX and OpenVMS AXP systems,
provided that they are supported by the architecture of the
system. In this section we will discuss only the changes that
are visible in terms of functionality. For Version 6.1 most of the
differences result from other layered products not being available
on the OpenVMS AXP system.

1.1.1 Overview of the Alpha AXP Architecture
The Alpha AXP architecture is a 64-bit RISC architecture
designed to avoid bias toward any particular operating system or
programming language. It initially supports the OpenVMS AXP
and DEC OSF/1 operating systems, and supports simple software
migration from applications that run on those operating systems.

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.1 Using DEC DATATRIEVE on OpenVMS AXP Systems

The Alpha AXP architecture differs fundamentally from the VAX
architecture. Some of the more significant differences include:

64-bit virtual addressing capability.

A new instruction set designed to optimize the design and
operation of hardware. One aspect of the new instruction
set is that the Alpha AXP architecture does not support VAX
H_floating-point and packed-decimal data types.

A larger memory page size which depends on processor design.

An optimized memory/cache subsystem.

OpenVMS AXP is the code name of the version of the OpenVMS
operating system that runs on processors built according to the
Alpha AXP architecture.

1.1.2 Moving the DEC DATATRIEVE Environment
Between Operating Systems
To move your DEC DATATRIEVE environment from an OpenVMS
VAX system to an OpenVMS AXP system, do the following:

• Copy all DEC DATATRIEVE data files and procedures to the
other system.

• If your application programs use the DEC DATATRIEVE
Call Interface, or if you have customized DEC DATATRIEVE
by modifying certain source files, you must recompile and
relink the application programs and the DEC DATATRIEVE
customization source files.

• For DEC DATATRIEVE related products (e.g. CDD/Repository,
DECforms), refer to their specific documentation.

1.1.3 Floating-Point Data Types
There are some differences between the OpenVMS VAX and the
OpenVMS AXP platforms, in terms of support for floating-point
data types:

The H_floating-point data type is not supported on OpenVMS
AXP systems.

Both the IEEE S_floating-point data type and the IEEE
T_floating-point data type are supported on OpenVMS AXP
systems, but not on OpenVMS VAX systems.

1–2 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.1 Using DEC DATATRIEVE on OpenVMS AXP Systems

S_floating-point (the IEEE single-precision floating-point data
type) indicates that the field is a floating-point number accurate
to approximately 7 decimal digits. An S_floating-point field is 4
bytes long.

T_floating-point (the IEEE double-precision floating-point data
type) indicates that the field is a floating-point number accurate
to approximately 15 decimal digits. T_floating-point fields occupy
8 contiguous bytes in memory.

1.1.4 Packed-Decimal Data Type
The Alpha AXP architecture does not support the packed-decimal
format (it is not mapped on machine instructions), hence the
software performs some calculation in order to emulate it with the
result that the packed-decimal field format is not so efficient on
OpenVMS AXP systems as it is on OpenVMS VAX systems.

1.1.5 Data Definition
The new keywords S_FLOATING and T_FLOATING have been
added to define the IEEE floating-point formats as values in a
USAGE clause. The S_FLOATING and T_FLOATING keywords
are supported on OpenVMS AXP systems, not on OpenVMS VAX
systems. The H_FLOATING keyword is supported on OpenVMS
VAX systems and not on OpenVMS AXP systems.

If you try to DEFINE or DECLARE data that the platform on
which you are running does not support, DEC DATATRIEVE
signals an error with the diagnostic message:

Unsupported data type on this platform.

If, when reading metadata (from CDD/Repository or relational
databases), DEC DATATRIEVE detects a field of a type that is not
supported on the platform it is running on, it issues the following
warning message:

Field ... ignored because of unsupported data type.

The field is subsequently ignored.

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–3



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.1 Using DEC DATATRIEVE on OpenVMS AXP Systems

1.1.6 Conversion in Computations
On both OpenVMS VAX and OpenVMS AXP systems, the internal
arithmetic format chosen for computations involving floating-point
data of different types is the one that reflects the highest possible
accuracy.

For example, if you have an expression with one operand declared
as a D_floating-point data type and the other declared as a G_
floating-point data type, the computation and the result will be in
G_floating-point.

Table 1–1 shows the floating-point data types in order of
precedence based on their precision.

Table 1–1 Floating-Point Data Types: Order of Precedence

1st Level
(Lowest
Precision)

2nd
Level

3rd
Level

4th
Level

5th
Level

6th Level
(Highest
Precision)

F S D G T H

1.1.7 Remote Domains
When DEC DATATRIEVE accesses a remote domain, using
DDMF, it is possible to operate between heterogeneous nodes
(e.g. OpenVMS AXP and OpenVMS VAX nodes), but the following
mechanisms apply, when readying the domain:

• Local DEC DATATRIEVE domain on OpenVMS VAX system,
remote DEC DATATRIEVE domain on OpenVMS AXP system.

If the remote DEC DATATRIEVE domain contains a field
declared as S_floating-point, communication is handled in such
a way that data is converted to F_floating-point. The local
DEC DATATRIEVE user sees the field as an F_floating-point
entity. No messages are issued.

An identical behavior occurs with remote T_floating-point data
fields, which are converted to G_floating-point.

This behavior applies even when the local node runs
VAX DATATRIEVE Version 6.0 or lower.

• Local DEC DATATRIEVE domain on OpenVMS AXP system,
remote DEC DATATRIEVE domain on OpenVMS VAX system.

1–4 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.1 Using DEC DATATRIEVE on OpenVMS AXP Systems

If the local DEC DATATRIEVE domain detects that the
remote DEC DATATRIEVE domain has a field declared as H_
floating-point, it handles the communication with the remote
domain in such a way that data is converted to G_floating-
point. The local DEC DATATRIEVE user sees the field as a
G_floating-point entity.

A warning message is issued, with the diagnostic message:

Field ... converted to G_floating-point because of
unsupported data type.

Table 1–2 shows the data conversion rules between heterogeneous
local and remote domains.

Table 1–2 Data Conversion Between Heterogeneous Local and
Remote Domains

Location of
Local DTR
Domain

Location of
Remote DTR
Domain

Remote Data
Type

Conversion to
Local Data Type

OpenVMS
VAX

OpenVMS
AXP

S_floating-point F_floating-point

OpenVMS
VAX

OpenVMS
AXP

T_floating-point G_floating-point

OpenVMS
AXP

OpenVMS
VAX

H_floating-point G_floating-point

1.2 DECwindows Motif Based User Interface
In DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1, the DECwindows interface
has been substituted with a DECwindows Motif interface.
The DECwindows Motif user interface has the same type of
functionality as the previous DECwindows interface.

The following sections describe changes and features that have
been added to the new interface.

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–5



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.2 DECwindows Motif Based User Interface

1.2.1 Changes to the Main Window
The Main window has the following added features:

• The SHOW menu contains the additional Forms item.

The Forms item displays the form name, the form file, and the
form product name of all loaded forms.

• Additional history area.

The history area, located between the work area and the
command line area, echoes commands and statements entered
at the DTR> prompt.

• Additional help line at the bottom of the window.

When you browse through the pull-down menus, the help line
displays a short explanation of the item being highlighted by
the pointer. See Figure 1–1.

Figure 1–1 DEC DATATRIEVE Main Window

1–6 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.2 DECwindows Motif Based User Interface

1.2.2 Changes to the SHOW Window
The SHOW window has a SHOW pull-down menu, which is
identical to the one in the main window.

The DEC DATATRIEVE Show window menu bar now offers you
three menu choices:

• File—provides you with access to the Dismiss item which
dismisses the DEC DATATRIEVE Show window.

• Show—provides you with access to the same functionality as
the Show menu options of the main application window.

• Help—provides you with access to general information
on using DEC DATATRIEVE in a DECwindows Motif
environment.

There is an additional help line at the bottom of the SHOW
window which gives a short explanation of the item being
highlighted by the pointer. See Figure 1–2.

Figure 1–2 DEC DATATRIEVE Show Window

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–7



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.2 DECwindows Motif Based User Interface

1.2.3 Changes to the Dictionary Navigator
The Dictionary Navigator window has the following added
features:

• A new Column format has been added to the display mode
item of the View Menu.

The Columns format is like the Outline format, with
additional vertical columns separating the objects from
their type and format information. See Figure 1–3.

Figure 1–3 Dictionary Navigator: Columns Format

• The Set dictionary item has been added to the Actions
pull-down menu.

The Set dictionary item allows you to set your dictionary to
the directory containing the object you have selected in the
Navigator window. This item is active only when the object
you select is of type dictionary.

When you perform this operation, you execute a SET
DICTIONARY command for the entire DEC DATATRIEVE
session. This means that you affect the main window and
the SHOW window, but not the displayed hierarchy of the
Dictionary Navigator.

1–8 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.2 DECwindows Motif Based User Interface

To affect the display of the Dictionary Navigator, but not the
entire DEC DATATRIEVE session, select the Set Root item of
the Navigator’s View menu.

• The Options menu has been created.

It allows you to view the object type and format of the
Navigator’s dictionary objects. The options are available only
for the Outline and Columns format display.

The options are:

Show Object Type—It shows the object type of the
displayed objects.

Show Object Format— It shows the object format of the
displayed objects.

• A "select & paste" capability between the navigator and the
command line area of the main window has been implemented.

When you select an object displayed in the Navigator window,
then paste it in the command line area of the main window,
the pasted object contains its complete path name. See
Figure 1–4

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–9



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.2 DECwindows Motif Based User Interface

Figure 1–4 Dictionary Navigator: Select and Paste

• An additional help line at the bottom of the window has been
created.

When you browse through the pull-down menus, the help line
displays a short explanation of the item being highlighted by
the pointer.

1.2.4 Changes to the Help Menu
The Help menu lets you display general information on using
DEC DATATRIEVE in a DECwindows Motif environment.

DECwindows Motif supports context sensitive help. When you
choose On Context from the Help menu, the pointer changes to a
question mark (?). You can then point to any object in the DEC
DATATRIEVE window or dialog box and click MB1 (Mouse Button
1).

For example, to get help on a menu:

1. Choose On Context from the Help menu.

1–10 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.2 DECwindows Motif Based User Interface

2. Position the question mark (?) on a menu from the DEC
DATATRIEVE window and click MB1.

Information on that menu is displayed in the help topic
window. You might also see a list of additional topics that
provide more information.

Note

To obtain help information on a menu item, point to the
item, then press the Help key while you hold MB1.

The Help menu provides help that you can access by either

Choosing an item from the Help menu. Double-click on any of
these items to learn more:

• On Context

• On Window

• On Index

• On Help

• On Version

Clicking on the Help button in a dialog box

Help topics are displayed in a help topic window. If a topic is
longer than the help window, use the scroll bars, or resize the help
window to display the rest of the topic. See Figure 1–5.

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–11



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.2 DECwindows Motif Based User Interface

Figure 1–5 DEC DATATRIEVE Help Window

For more information on how to use DECwindows Motif help, see
the OpenVMS DECwindows Motif documentation.

You can get help on DEC DATATRIEVE-specific terms by typing
the HELP command at the DTR> prompt. If you invoke help
in this way, DEC DATATRIEVE spawns a separate DECterm
window that displays a list of the DEC DATATRIEVE help topics
(see Section 1.7).

1.3 Improvements to the Report Writer
The DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 Report Writer allows you
to improve the layout of a printed report (DDIF or PostScript®
format) by giving you the following options:

Printing a grid and boxes on the report page to determine
where printed fields are positioned.

1–12 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.3 Improvements to the Report Writer

Controlling the space allocation of string fields with the
WIDTH clause.

1.3.1 Layout Representation
In a DEC DATATRIEVE report that uses DDIF or PostScript®
format, the output report is divided into 80 columns (for portrait
orientation), or 132 columns (for landscape orientation). With the
COL, TAB, or SPACE print list element, followed by a column
number, you can specify where the output of the next print list
element begins. See the VAX DATATRIEVE Reference Manual for
more information on print list elements.

However, in the DEC DATATRIEVE Report Writer, it is not easy
to predict where a field will appear on the output report, because
the space occupied by a given number of characters depends on
the font you choose.

To help you understand where to position the printable objects of
your report, DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 gives you the option
of printing a report showing the exact location of fields. Such a
report consists of two parts:

• The first part containing boxes that show the actual space
allocation of the printed fields.

• The second part containing the actual report printed on a
background grid.

To see the boxes and the grid, you must define the logical name
DTR$RW_DEBUG either from outside DEC DATATRIEVE,
with the DEFINE command, or from inside DEC DATATRIEVE
with the FN$CREATE_LOG function. When you define the
DTR$RW_DEBUG logical name, you must specify an argument
that determines whether you will print the grid, the layout, or
both.

The argument must be enclosed in double quotes and must contain
either the word GRID, the word LAYOUT, or both separated by a
comma.

$ DEFINE DTR$RW_DEBUG "GRID,LAYOUT"

By choosing:

• "GRID", the output report is printed on a background grid.

• "LAYOUT", the output report is preceded by the layout boxes.

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–13



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.3 Improvements to the Report Writer

• "GRID,LAYOUT", the output report is printed on a
background grid and is preceded by the layout boxes.

Layout Boxes
If you assign the argument "LAYOUT" to the DTR$RW_DEBUG
logical name, the first part of your printed report consists of boxes
showing the space allocation for printed fields. Example 1–1
produces an output report containing such boxes.

Example 1–1 Example Producing Layout Boxes

DTR> FN$CREATE_LOG ("DTR$RW_DEBUG","LAYOUT")
DTR> REPORT FIRST 10 YACHTS WITH PRICE NOT MISSING ON BOXES.PS -
CON> FORMAT PS
RW> DECLARE_ATT ATT1 BOLD, SIZE = 8
RW> DECLARE_ATT ATT2 ITALIC, NO BOLD, SIZE = 14
RW> SET REPORT_NAME = "Yachts Length"
RW> SET PAPER_SIZE = A5
RW> PRINT COL 10, ATT ATT2, MODEL, COL 45, ATT ATT1, LOA, -
CON> COL 70, ATT ATT1, PRICE
RW> END_REPORT
DTR>

The first part of the report produced by Example 1–1, is shown in
Figure 1–6.

1–14 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.3 Improvements to the Report Writer

Figure 1–6 Layout Boxes

Top of Page

Yachts Length 14-Apr-1993

Page XXXXX

LENGTH

OVER

MODEL ALL PRICE

Detail Line

(1)  LENGTH_OVER_ALL

XXXXXXXXXX
MODEL

XXX
(1)

$$$,$$$
PRICE

Print elements are represented on the report according to the
following rules:

• Constant strings are represented in the size in which they
would appear on the report.

• Fields are represented by their edit strings in their original
size. The edit string characters correspond to those used in
the record definition (X for alphanumeric fields, 9 for numeric
fields, and so on)

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–15



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.3 Improvements to the Report Writer

• Field names are written at the bottom of the box, in small
characters. If the field name is too big for the available space,
DEC DATATRIEVE uses a legend.

• Unused spaces between print elements are filled with gray,
and reflect the physical height of the actual output lines.

Grid
If you assign the argument "GRID" to the DTR$RW_DEBUG
logical name, a grid appears on the background of each page of
the printed report. The grid consists of dotted lines indicating
columns, and continuous lines indicating intervals of ten columns.
Tab stops are shown by shading the tab intervals. Example 1–2
produces an output report on a background grid.

Example 1–2 Example Producing Layout Grid

DTR> FN$CREATE_LOG ("DTR$RW_DEBUG","GRID")
DTR> REPORT FIRST 10 YACHTS ON GRID.PS FORMAT PS
RW> SET PAPER_SIZE = A5
RW> PRINT BUILDER,MODEL,PRICE
RW> END_REPORT
DTR>

1–16 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.3 Improvements to the Report Writer

The output generated by Example 1–2 is shown in Figure 1–7.

Figure 1–7 Report with Background Grid

5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80

22-Apr-1993
Page 1

MANUFACTURER MODEL PRICE

ALBERG 37 MK II $36,951
ALBIN 79 $17,900
ALBIN BALLAD $27,500
ALBIN VEGA $18,600
AMERICAN 26 $9,895
AMERICAN 26-MS $18,895
BAYFIELD 30/32 $32,875
BLOCK I. 40  
BOMBAY CLIPPER $23,950
BUCCANEER 270  

1.3.2 Space Allocation for Strings
String fields sometimes cause excessive space to be used on the
printed page. This is because DEC DATATRIEVE calculates the
space needed by considering the field length and the average
character size of the chosen font.

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–17



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.3 Improvements to the Report Writer

In the past, users did not have control over space allocation. For
example you could not force DEC DATATRIEVE to use less space
than theoretically needed to represent a given field.

In DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 a new WIDTH clause has been
added to the Report Writer PRINT statement, to allow you to
declare how much space (in columns) a string field can take. The
syntax is:

PRINT field_name WIDTH number_of_columns

DEC DATATRIEVE allocates the space for the string field
according to the WIDTH clause, instead of computing it from
the field length and the font metrics. If a string takes more
than the available space, it is compressed, and even truncated, if
needed. However, if a string takes less than the allocated space
it is not expanded. Example 1–3, Figure 1–8, and Figure 1–9
illustrate a situation where a WIDTH clause may be useful.

Example 1–3 Report with Long Fields

DTR> FN$CREATE_LOG ("DTR$RW_DEBUG","GRID,LAYOUT")
DTR> READY YACHTS
DTR> REPORT FIRST 15 YACHTS WITH PRICE NOT MISSING ON WIDTH.PS -
CON> FORMAT PS
RW> DECLARE_ATT ATT1 BOLD, SIZE = 8
RW> DECLARE_ATT ATT2 ITALIC, SIZE = 14
RW> SET REPORT_NAME = "Price List"
RW> SET PAPER_SIZE = A5
RW> PRINT
RW> COL 30, MODEL, COL 50, ATT ATT1, PRICE
RW> AT BOTTOM OF BUILDER PRINT
RW> SKIP, COL 1, "Average price for" ||| BUILDER,
RW> ATT ATT2, AVERAGE PRICE
RW> END_REPORT
DTR>

1–18 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.3 Improvements to the Report Writer

The output generated by Example 1–3 is shown in Figure 1–8.

Figure 1–8 Report Without WIDTH Clause

Top of Page

Price List 25-Mar-1993

Page XXXXX

MODEL PRICE

Detail Line

XXXXXXXXXX
MODEL

$$$,$$$
PRICE

Bottom of MANUFACTURER

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
String

$$$,$$$
AVERAGE

From Figure 1–8 you can see that the AVERAGE field is printed
on a new report line. This happens because the edit string of the
previous field ("Average price for" | | | BUILDER) is too long
and the two fields would overlap if placed on the same report
line. To resolve this problem you can add a WIDTH clause to the
BUILDER field:

SKIP, COL 1, "Average price for" ||| BUILDER WIDTH 45,

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–19



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.3 Improvements to the Report Writer

The WIDTH clause forces DEC DATATRIEVE to compress the
BUILDER field and to print the AVERAGE field on the same
report line. See Figure 1–9.

Figure 1–9 Report with WIDTH Clause

Top of Page

Price List 25-Mar-1993

Page XXXXX

MODEL PRICE

Detail Line

XXXXXXXXXX
MODEL

$$$,$$$
PRICE

Bottom of MANUFACTURER

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
String

$$$,$$$
AVERAGE

Note the following:

• The WIDTH clause is not valid outside of the Report Writer
PRINT statement.

1–20 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.3 Improvements to the Report Writer

• If the number specified in the WIDTH clause is not in the
range allowed by the SET PAPER_ORIENTATION statement
(80 columns for portrait orientation and 132 columns for
landscape orientation), DEC DATATRIEVE displays an error
message similar to the following:

WIDTH value of 83 not in range for PORTRAIT paper orientation.

1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support
DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 has improved its interface to
relational databases by supporting null values and providing
limited help for dbkeys (with the new DEC DATATRIEVE
functions FN$LASTREC_DBKEY, FN$DBKEY_LENGTH, and
FN$FORMAT_DBKEY)

See the following sections for more information.

1.4.1 Null Values
Previous versions of DEC DATATRIEVE recognized values that
were absent or unknown through the "missing" mechanism: the
MISSING VALUE clause in a record field definition defines a
value that flags the absence of data in that field.

Relational databases, on the other hand, use null values to notify
the absence of a value in a field.

Previous versions of DEC DATATRIEVE did not support relational
databases null values because of the difference between missing
values and null values—missing values are actual values (zeros
or others) representing the absence of data in a field, while null
values are distinct values (different from all the other "not null"
values).

Version 6.1 of DEC DATATRIEVE supports null values of
SQL-compliant relational databases. DEC DATATRIEVE now
recognizes columns with null values and displays them according
to the edit string for the missing value. Section 1.4.3 shows the
different behavior of VAX DATATRIEVE Version 6.0 and DEC
DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 when dealing with relational null
values. DEC DATATRIEVE performs the following:

• Queries relational databases containing null values.

• Selects table rows with columns containing null values when a
relational operator MISSING is used.

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–21



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

• Displays properly null values.

• Stores and modifies null values in record fields of relational
domains.

• Performs operations on null values.

• Supports null values in DEC DATATRIEVE variables,
arithmetic and string expressions, Boolean expressions,
and FORMAT value expressions.

• Handles null values occurring in collections based on
relational tables or views based on relational values.

Note

• At present, null values are not supported for remote
domains based on relational domains.

• Null values used with forms products or with DEC
DATATRIEVE functions lead to unpredictable results.

1.4.1.1 Performing Queries on Relational Databases
A query is a request for DEC DATATRIEVE to identify all the
records in a database that satisfy a specified condition. You
can perform queries with RSEs and Boolean expressions. When
querying a relational database, you can identify null values by
using the MISSING and NOT MISSING clauses in RSEs and
Boolean expressions (see Section 1.4.1.5 for more information).

DTR> READY CDD$TOP.DTR$LIB.DEMO.RDB.PERSONNEL
DTR> PRINT JOB_HISTORY WITH JOB_END MISSING

EMPLOYEE JOB JOB JOB DEPARTMENT SUPERVISOR
ID CODE START END CODE ID

00168 SPGM 18-Feb-1982 NULL MGVT 00267
00172 SANL 28-Oct-1980 NULL ELEL 00200
00188 EENG 8-Apr-1982 NULL ADMN 00225

.

.

.
DTR> FOR JOB_HISTORY
CON> IF JOB_END MISSING
CON> PRINT EMPLOYEE_ID | " Still with us"

1–22 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

00168 Still with us
00172 Still with us
00188 Still with us

.

.

.
DTR>

1.4.1.2 Displaying Null Values
In DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1, the display of null values
depends on the field’s edit string. It can be NULL or other than
NULL, according to the following considerations:

• DEC DATATRIEVE uses the edit string of the field if available
and complete. For this reason the edit string must fall into
one of the following categories:

Be explicitly defined.

DTR> PRINT REL_TABLE USING 9999?"NOT AVAILABLE"

Be defined in the database.

SQL> CREATE TABLE T1
(C1 REAL

EDIT STRING IS ’9999.99?"NOT AVAILABLE"’);

Be defined as a default edit string in DTRTEXT.MAR.
For example, date fields have a default edit string of
DD-MMM-YYYY?" ". Note that, in this case, null values
will not be displayed because the missing edit string is
defined to be a blank space (the value defined between
double quotes).

• DEC DATATRIEVE assigns a default edit string to those
relational fields whose edit string is totally or partially absent.
The default edit string has the format:

basic-edit-string?"missing-edit-string"

The question mark (?) divides the edit string into two parts.
The first part (basic-edit-string) of the edit string applies
to the output of the field value if that value is not missing.
The second part (missing-edit-string) is the part of the edit
string that applies if the field contains a null value. This
string must be enclosed in double quotes.

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–23



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

When a default edit string is assigned, the first part is taken
from the field definition, and the second part contains the
word NULL. This default edit string is defined in the file
DTRTEXT.MAR, located in DTR$LIBRARY, and it can be
customized by the user. (See the VAX DATATRIEVE Guide
to Interfaces for more information on how to customize DEC
DATATRIEVE text).

Note

When DEC DATATRIEVE assigns a default edit string:

• NULL strings for numeric fields are right-justified,
while NULL strings for text and date fields are
left-justified.

• If you print a field shorter than 4 characters and
containing a null value, the word NULL will not be
fully displayed.

See the examples in Section 1.4.1.7.

1.4.1.3 Storing Null Values
DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 inserts (with STORE statements
or Restructure statements) null values into fields of a record
belonging to a relational domain when no value is explicitly
inserted.

Restructure Statement
The Restructure statement transfers data from the fields of
records in a record source stream to fields with the corresponding
name in a target domain. The Restructure statement has the
following behavior:

• When the source field contains a null value, the target field
will contain a null value.

• When transferring data from an OpenVMS RMS domain (or
another source not supporting null values) to a relational
target domain, if a source field contains a missing value,
the corresponding target field will contain a null value. In
addition, if the relational target domain has more fields than
the source domain, those fields will contain null values. See
the following example.

1–24 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

DTR> SHOW DEPARTMENT43
DOMAIN DEPARTMENT43 USING DEPARTMENT43_REC ON DEPARTMENT43.DAT;
DTR> SHOW DEPARTMENT43_REC
RECORD DEPARTMENT43_REC
01 DEPARTMENT43.
03 EMP_ID PIC X(10) MISSING VALUE "missing".
03 DEPT_CODE PIC X(10).;
DTR> PRINT DEPARTMENT43

EMP_ID DEPT_CODE

missing 23456789
DTR> SHOW FIELDS FOR DEPARTMENT_SUPERVISOR_TABLE
DEPARTMENT_SUPERVISOR_TABLE

DEPARTMENT_SUPERVISOR_TABLE
EMP_ID <Number>
DEPT_CODE <Number>
SUPERVISOR_ID <Number>

DTR> DEPARTMENT_SUPERVISOR_TABLE = DEPARTMENT43
DTR> PRINT DEPARTMENT_SUPERVISOR_TABLE

EMP_ID DEPT_CODE SUPERVISOR_ID

NULL 23456789 NULL
DTR>

• When transferring data from a relational source domain to a
target domain not supporting null values, if a relational field
contains a null value, and the corresponding target field has a
MISSING VALUE clause, then the target field will contain the
missing value (or default value if there is a DEFAULT VALUE
clause). In addition, if the target domain has more fields
than the relational source, those fields will contain the value
specified by the MISSING VALUE clause or by the DEFAULT
VALUE clause (should the clauses be absent, text fields will be
initialized to spaces and numeric fields to zero).

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–25



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

DTR> SHOW DEPARTMENT10
DOMAIN DEPARTMENT10 USING DEPARTMENT10_REC ON DEPARTMENT10.DAT;
DTR> SHOW DEPARTMENT10_REC
RECORD DEPARTMENT10_REC
01 DEPARTMENT10_REC.
05 EMP_ID PIC X(4) MISSING VALUE 1 .
05 MGR_ID PIC X(10) DEFAULT VALUE "ID"

MISSING VALUE "Not there".
05 DEPT_NAME PIC X(10) MISSING VALUE "Admin.".
05 DEPT_CODE PIC X(10) DEFAULT VALUE "AD32".
05 PROJECT PIC X(10) DEFAULT VALUE "Support"

MISSING VALUE "T.B.A.".
05 SECRETARY PIC X(10).;
DTR> PRINT DEPARTMENT10
DTR> DEPARTMENT10 = EMPLOYEE_MANAGER_TABLE
DTR> PRINT EMPLOYEE_MANAGER_TABLE

EMP_ID MGR_ID

10 NULL
15 20
30 NULL

NULL 40

DTR> PRINT DEPARTMENT10

EMP_ID MGR_ID DEPT_NAME DEPT_CODE PROJECT SECRETARY

0010 Not there Admin. AD32 Support
0015 20 Admin. AD32 Support
0030 Not there Admin. AD32 Support
0001 40 Admin. AD32 Support
DTR>

STORE Statement
Notice that the STORE statement has two different types of
behavior when used for storing null values in relational sources:

• When you use a STORE USING statement, those fields that
are not specified by the statement receive null values.

DTR> STORE EMPLOYEE_MANAGER_TABLE USING EMP_ID = 2345
DTR> PRINT EMPLOYEE_MANAGER_TABLE

EMP_ID MGR_ID

2345 NULL
DTR>

In the previous example the field MGR_ID of the relation
EMPLOYEE_MANAGER_TABLE contains a null value.

1–26 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

• When you use a STORE statement and you enter a TAB
character in response to a DEC DATATRIEVE prompt, DEC
DATATRIEVE stores the default value of that field—the value
specified by the DEFAULT VALUE clause. If the DEFAULT
VALUE clause is absent, DEC DATATRIEVE initializes a
text field to spaces and a numeric field to zero, regardless
of whether the field definition contains a MISSING VALUE
clause.

DTR> STORE EMPLOYEE_MANAGER_TABLE
Enter EMP_ID: 4332
Enter MGR_ID: TAB

DTR> PRINT EMPLOYEE_MANAGER_TABLE

EMP_ID MGR_ID

4332 0
DTR>

1.4.1.4 Modifying Null Values
DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 allows you to modify null values
stored in record fields of relational domains.

DTR> PRINT City, Code OF CITY_CODE_TABLE

City Code

NULL NULL
DTR> DECLARE TEMP PIC X(10).
DTR> TEMP = 17
DTR> MODIFY CITY_CODE_TABLE USING Code = TEMP
DTR> PRINT City, Code OF CITY_CODE_TABLE

City Code

NULL 17
DTR>

You can also modify records in a collection:

DTR> FIND CITY_CODE_TABLE
[1 record found]
DTR> SELECT 1
DTR> MODIFY USING Code = 18
DTR> PRINT City, Code OF CITY_CODE_TABLE

City Code

NULL 18
DTR>

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–27



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

Note that you cannot use a MODIFY statement to replace directly
the current value of a field with a null value.

DTR> MODIFY CITY_CODE_TABLE USING City = NULL
"NULL" is undefined or used out of context
DTR>

To obtain positive results, use a variable containing a MISSING
VALUE clause:

DTR> DECLARE VAR PIC X(10) MISSING VALUE 0.
DTR> MODIFY CITY_CODE_TABLE USING Code = VAR
DTR> PRINT City, Code OF CITY_CODE_TABLE

City Code

NULL NULL
DTR>

1.4.1.5 Performing Operations with Null Values
DEC DATATRIEVE can now perform arithmetic, relational,
boolean and statistical operations on null values according to SQL
standards. For example:

• An arithmetic or string operation generates null when one of
the operands is null.

DTR> FOR X IN EMPLOYEE_MANAGER_TABLE PRINT EMP_ID

EMP_ID

10
15
30

NULL
NULL

DTR> FOR X IN EMPLOYEE_MANAGER_TABLE PRINT EMP_ID + 1000

1010
1015
1030
NULL
NULL

DTR>

• Statistical expressions and operations ignore null elements.

1–28 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

DTR> PRINT TOTAL EMP_ID OF EMPLOYEE_MANAGER_TABLE

TOTAL
EMP_ID

[Function computed using 3 of 5 values.]
55

DTR>

• Statistical expressions and operations generate null as a
result when operating on empty data streams.

DTR> FIND EMPTY IN CITY_CODE_TABLE WITH Code < 1
[0 records found]
DTR> PRINT Code OF EMPTY
DTR> PRINT TOTAL Code OF EMPTY

TOTAL
Code

NULL
DTR>

1.4.1.6 Null Values and Variables
When transferring a missing value from a DEC DATATRIEVE
variable to a relational field, the field receives a null value.

DTR> DECLARE VAR PIC X(10) MISSING VALUE "77".
DTR> PRINT VAR

VAR

77

DTR> STORE EMPLOYEE_MANAGER_TABLE USING EMP_ID = VAR
DTR> PRINT EMPLOYEE_MANAGER_TABLE

EMP_ID MGR_ID

NULL NULL
DTR>

When transferring a null value from a relational field to a DEC
DATATRIEVE variable, the variable receives either its missing
value (if a MISSING VALUE clause is specified in the variable
definition), or a null value (if the variable does not contain a
MISSING VALUE clause).

DTR> DECLARE EMPLOYEE PIC X(10) MISSING VALUE 8999.
DTR> FOR X IN EMPLOYEE_MANAGER_TABLE
CON> EMPLOYEE = EMP_ID
DTR> PRINT EMPLOYEE

EMPLOYEE

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–29



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

8999
DTR> DECLARE MANAGER PIC X(10).
DTR> FOR X IN EMPLOYEE_MANAGER_TABLE
CON> MANAGER = MGR_ID
DTR> PRINT MANAGER

MANAGER

NULL
DTR>

1.4.1.7 Null Values and FORMAT Value Expression
The FORMAT value expression of a null value does not evaluate
to the null value but to the string "NULL" (or to the edit string
you supply instead of "NULL").

DTR> PRINT CITY_CODE_TABLE

Code City

NULL ROME
0031 NULL

DTR> PRINT (FORMAT City USING XX) OF
CON> CITY_CODE_TABLE

RO
NU
DTR>

1.4.1.8 Null Values and Boolean Expressions
A Boolean expression is the logical representation of a relationship
between value expressions. When dealing with relational sources,
the value of a Boolean expression is either TRUE, FALSE, or
UNKNOWN according to SQL standards. The UNKNOWN
boolean value may result if either value expression in a Boolean
expression is null. (See Appendix A for more information on how
relational databases evaluate predicates combined with Boolean
operators). As a consequence, the DEC DATATRIEVE CHOICE
and IF THEN ELSE value expressions, and the CHOICE and IF
statements can contain an additional ELSE clause to support the
UNKNOWN boolean value.

In an IF THEN ELSE value expression, the ELSE part of the
expression returns a value if the boolean expression evaluates to
a truth value of either FALSE or UNKNOWN. See the following
example.

1–30 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

DTR> PRINT CITY_CODE_TABLE

Code City

NULL ROME
0031 NULL
NULL PARIS
0001 BERN

DTR> FOR X IN CITY_CODE_TABLE
CON> IF Code = 1 THEN PRINT "1" ELSE
CON> PRINT "2"

2
2
2
1
DTR>

You can add an additional ELSE part of the expression to handle
the truth value of UNKNOWN:

DTR> FOR X IN CITY_CODE_TABLE
CON> IF MISSING Code THEN PRINT "3" ELSE
CON> IF Code = 1 THEN PRINT "1" ELSE PRINT "2"

3
2
3
1
DTR>

The same thing happens with the CHOICE value expression.

DTR> FOR X IN CITY_CODE_TABLE
CON> CHOICE Code = 1 THEN PRINT "1" ELSE
CON> CHOICE NOT Code = 1 THEN PRINT "2" ELSE
CON> PRINT "3"
CON> END_CHOICE
CON> END_CHOICE

3
2
3
1

DTR>

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–31



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

1.4.2 Dbkeys
Dbkeys are binary values that identify rows in a database by
indicating the address of the table row. When you access a row
by dbkey, the database system can retrieve, delete or update that
row directly, without accessing an index or sequentially scanning
a table, row by row.

Some languages and packages may use record dbkeys for specific
operations. For example, SQL multimedia routines accept a record
dbkey to identify the table row containing the data to be managed.

DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 has implemented three
functions (FN$LASTREC_DBKEY, FN$DBKEY_LENGTH, and
FN$FORMAT_DBKEY) that support dbkeys when dealing with
relational databases.

Note

These functions have been implemented for DEC Rdb
dbkeys only.

1.4.2.1 FN$LASTREC_DBKEY
FN$LASTREC_DBKEY returns the dbkey of the last record read
in a currently readied relational domain or table.

Format:

FN$LASTREC_DBKEY ("domain-name")

Input:

domain-name
A string expression providing the name of the domain or table.

Output:

The record dbkey as a byte string. The function returns an empty
string (zero length string) if:

• There is no dbkey for the record (e.g. certain views).

• The domain has never been accessed.

DEC DATATRIEVE returns an error message if:

• The domain is not currently readied.

• The domain specified as argument is not a relational domain.

1–32 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

Example:

See the examples in Section 1.4.2.3.

1.4.2.2 FN$DBKEY_LENGTH Function
FN$DBKEY_LENGTH returns the byte length of dbkeys for the
relational domain or table specified as argument.

Format:

FN$DBKEY_LENGTH ("domain-name")

Input:

domain-name
A string expression providing the name of the domain or table.

Output:

The byte length of the dbkey. An error message is returned if the
domain is unknown, or if the domain is not a relational one.

Example:

See the examples in Section 1.4.2.3.

1.4.2.3 FN$FORMAT_DBKEY
FN$FORMAT_DBKEY returns a character string containing the
dbkey of the readied relational domain, table, or view.

Format:

FN$FORMAT_DBKEY (dbkey)

Input:

dbkey
A string containing the dbkey in its binary format.

Output:

The character string of the dbkey. This function assumes that the
dbkey is internally structured as an array of elementary dbkeys
and that each elementary dbkey is 8 bytes long.

Examples:

In the following example the FN$FORMAT_DBKEY function
returns the dbkey of the last record read from CITY_CODE_
TABLE in its string format.

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–33



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

DTR> PRINT FN$FORMAT_DBKEY(FN$LASTREC_DBKEY("CITY_CODE_TABLE"))

FN$FORMAT
DBKEY

11:149:26
DTR>

In the following example the variable VAR prints the dbkey of
each record in the relational view C in their string format. The
length of the dbkeys in this view is 16 bytes (8 bytes by the
number of tables in the view).

DTR> DECLARE VAR PIC X(80).;
DTR> FOR C BEGIN
CON> VAR = FN$LASTREC_DBKEY("C");
CON> PRINT -
CON> FN$FORMAT_DBKEY(FN$STR_EXTRACT(VAR,1,FN$DBKEY_LENGTH("C")))
CON> END;

FN$FORMAT
DBKEY

39:512:0 40:518:0
39:512:1 40:518:0
39:512:2 40:518:0
39:512:3 40:518:0
DTR>

The FN$FORMAT_DBKEY function gives you the same results as
SQL does in the following example:

SQL> SELECT DBKEY FROM C;

DBKEY
39:512:0 40:518:0
39:512:1 40:518:0
39:512:2 40:518:0
39:512:3 40:518:0

4 rows selected

1.4.3 Differences Between Version 6.0 and 6.1
This section illustrates the behavior of VAX DATATRIEVE Version
6.0 and DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 when dealing with
relational null values.

1–34 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

1.4.3.1 Query Operations
VAX DATATRIEVE Version 6.0

DTR> PRINT CITY_CODE_TABLE WITH Code MISSING
MISSING VALUE not defined for Code, using default value.

Code City

0000 BOSTON
0000 LONDON
DTR>

DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1

DTR> PRINT CITY_CODE_TABLE WITH Code MISSING

Code City

NULL BOSTON
NULL LONDON
DTR>

VAX DATATRIEVE Version 6.0

DTR> PRINT CITY_CODE_TABLE

Code City

0001
0002
0000 BOSTON
0000 LONDON
DTR> FIND CITY_CODE_TABLE
DTR> PRINT CURRENT WITH Code LE 0

Code City

0000 BOSTON
0000 LONDON
DTR> PRINT CITY_CODE_TABLE WITH Code LE 0
DTR>

DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1

DTR> PRINT CITY_CODE_TABLE

Code City

0001 NULL
0002 NULL
NULL BOSTON
NULL LONDON
DTR> FIND CITY_CODE_TABLE
DTR> PRINT CURRENT WITH Code LE 0
DTR> PRINT CITY_CODE_TABLE WITH Code LE 0
DTR>

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–35



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

VAX DATATRIEVE Version 6.0

DTR> PRINT Code + 10 OF CITY_CODE_TABLE

11
12
10
10

DTR>

DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1

DTR> PRINT Code + 10 OF CITY_CODE_TABLE

11
12

NULL
NULL

DTR>

1.4.3.2 Display Operations
VAX DATATRIEVE Version 6.0

DTR> PRINT City USING X(10)?"Not available",
CON> Code USING 9(10)?" not here",
CON> City USING X(2),
CON> Code USING 9(10)?"not here" OF CITY_CODE_TABLE;

City Code City Code

0000000001 0000000001
0000000002 0000000002

BOSTON 0000000000 BO 0000000000
LONDON 0000000000 LO 0000000000
DTR>

DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1

DTR> PRINT City USING X(10)?"Not available",
CON> Code USING 9(10)?" not here",
CON> City USING X(2),
CON> Code USING 9(10)?"not here" OF CITY_CODE_TABLE;

City Code City Code

Not available 0000000001 NU 0000000001
Not available 0000000002 NU 0000000002
BOSTON not here BO not here
LONDON not here LO not here
DTR>

1–36 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

1.4.3.3 Store Operations
VAX DATATRIEVE Version 6.0

DTR> STORE CITY_CODE_TABLE USING Code = 1
DTR> PRINT CITY_CODE_TABLE

Code City

0001
DTR>

DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1

DTR> STORE CITY_CODE_TABLE USING Code = 1
DTR> PRINT CITY_CODE_TABLE

Code City

0001 NULL
DTR>

1.4.3.4 Boolean Expressions
VAX DATATRIEVE Version 6.0

DTR> PRINT CITY_CODE_TABLE

Code City

0001
0002
0000 BOSTON
0000 LONDON
DTR> FOR CITY_CODE_TABLE
CON> BEGIN
CON> IF Code EQ 1
CON> THEN PRINT "Code EQ 1 "
CON> ELSE IF NOT Code EQ 1
CON> THEN PRINT "Code NE 1"
CON> ELSE PRINT "Code UNKNOWN" ;
CON> IF City EQ "BOSTON"
CON> THEN PRINT "City EQ BOSTON"
CON> ELSE IF NOT City EQ "BOSTON"
CON> THEN PRINT "City NE BOSTON"
CON> ELSE PRINT "City UNKNOWN" ;
CON> END ;

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–37



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

Code EQ 1
City NE BOSTON
Code NE 1
City NE BOSTON
Code NE 1
City EQ BOSTON
Code NE 1
City NE BOSTON
DTR>

DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1

DTR> PRINT CITY_CODE_TABLE

Code City

0001 NULL
0002 NULL
NULL BOSTON
NULL LONDON
DTR> FOR CITY_CODE_TABLE
CON> BEGIN
CON> IF Code EQ 1
CON> THEN PRINT "Code EQ 1 "
CON> ELSE IF NOT Code EQ 1
CON> THEN PRINT "Code NE 1"
CON> ELSE PRINT "Code UNKNOWN" ;
CON> IF City EQ "BOSTON"
CON> THEN PRINT "City EQ BOSTON"
CON> ELSE IF NOT City EQ "BOSTON"
CON> THEN PRINT "City NE BOSTON "
CON> ELSE PRINT "City UNKNOWN" ;
CON> END ;

Code EQ 1
City UNKNOWN
Code NE 1
City UNKNOWN
Code UNKNOWN
City EQ BOSTON
Code UNKNOWN
City NE BOSTON
DTR>

VAX DATATRIEVE Version 6.0

1–38 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

DTR> PRINT ( CHOICE
CON> Code EQ 1 THEN "Code EQ 1" ;
CON> NOT Code EQ 1 THEN "Code NE 1" ;
CON> ELSE "Code UNKNOWN"
CON> END-CHOICE ) ,
CON> ( CHOICE
CON> City EQ "BOSTON" THEN "City EQ BOSTON" ;
CON> NOT City EQ "BOSTON" THEN "City NE BOSTON" ;
CON> ELSE "City UNKNOWN"
CON> END-CHOICE ) OF CITY_CODE_TABLE ;

Code EQ 1 City NE BOSTON
Code NE 1 City NE BOSTON
Code NE 1 City EQ BOSTON
Code NE 1 City NE BOSTON
DTR>

DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1

DTR> PRINT ( CHOICE
CON> Code EQ 1 THEN "Code EQ 1" ;
CON> NOT Code EQ 1 THEN "Code NE 1" ;
CON> ELSE "Code UNKNOWN"
CON> END-CHOICE ) ,
CON> ( CHOICE
CON> City EQ "BOSTON" THEN "City EQ BOSTON" ;
CON> NOT City EQ "BOSTON" THEN "City NE BOSTON" ;
CON> ELSE "City UNKNOWN"
CON> END-CHOICE ) OF CITY_CODE_TABLE ;

Code EQ 1 City UNKNOWN
Code NE 1 City UNKNOWN
Code UNKNOWN City EQ BOSTON
Code UNKNOWN City NE BOSTON
DTR>

1.4.3.5 Variables
VAX DATATRIEVE Version 6.0

DTR> DECLARE VAR1 PIC 9999.
DTR> DECLARE VAR2 PIC X(10).
DTR> FIND CITY_CODE_TABLE WITH Code EQ 1
DTR> SELECT 1
DTR> VAR1 = Code
DTR> VAR2 = City
DTR> PRINT VAR1, VAR2

VAR1 VAR2

0001

DTR> STORE CITY_CODE_TABLE USING Code = VAR1 + 10
DTR> PRINT CITY_CODE_TABLE

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–39



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.4 Improvements to Relational Databases Support

Code City

0001
0002
0000 BOSTON
0000 LONDON
0011
DTR>

DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1

DTR> DECLARE VAR1 PIC 9999.
DTR> DECLARE VAR2 PIC X(10).
DTR> FIND CITY_CODE_TABLE WITH Code EQ 1
DTR> SELECT 1
DTR> VAR1 = Code
DTR> VAR2 = City
DTR> PRINT VAR1, VAR2

VAR1 VAR2

0001 NULL

DTR> STORE CITY_CODE_TABLE USING Code = VAR1 + 10
DTR> PRINT CITY_CODE_TABLE

Code City

0001 NULL
0002 NULL
NULL BOSTON
NULL LONDON
0011 NULL
DTR>

1.5 New DEC DATATRIEVE Functions
DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 provides the following new
functions:

• FN$SHOWDEF

• FN$SETDEF

• FN$SHOWDEFPROT

• FN$SETDEFPROT

• FN$PROCESS_INFO

• FN$HEX_TO_DEC

See the following sections for more information.

1–40 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.5 New DEC DATATRIEVE Functions

1.5.1 FN$SHOWDEF
FN$SHOWDEF displays the current disk directory for the process.

Format:

FN$SHOWDEF

Input:

None.

Output:

A text string containing the name of the current disk directory.

Example:

The following example shows how to display the current working
directory from DEC DATATRIEVE.

$ SHOW DEFAULT
DISK:[SMITH.WORK]

$ DATATRIEVE
DTR> PRINT FN$SHOWDEF USING X(80)

FN$SHOWDEF

[SMITH.WORK]
DTR>

1.5.2 FN$SETDEF
FN$SETDEF allows you to change the default disk directory for
the process.

Format:

FN$SETDEF ("new-directory")

Input:

new-directory
A string expression containing the new default disk directory.

Output:

None.

Usage Notes:

DEC DATATRIEVE displays an error message if the argument
you supply to the FN$SETDEF function contains an illegal
directory specification.

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–41



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.5 New DEC DATATRIEVE Functions

The new directory setting is saved when you exit DEC
DATATRIEVE. Therefore, you should restore the old default
directory to its original status, if you want to return to the
original directory setting.

Example:

The following example shows how to change the default directory
from within your DEC DATATRIEVE process and how to restore
the old default directory to its original status before exiting DEC
DATATRIEVE.

$ SHOW DEFAULT
DISK:[SMITH]

DTR> DECLARE OLDDIR PIC X(80).
DTR> OLDDIR = FN$SHOWDEF
DTR> PRINT OLDDIR

OLDDIR

[SMITH]
DTR> FN$SETDEF ("[SMITH.WORK]")
DTR> PRINT FN$SHOWDEF

FN$SHOWDEF

[SMITH.WORK]
DTR>

.

.

.
DTR> FN$SETDEF (OLDDIR)
DTR> PRINT FN$SHOWDEF

FN$SHOWDEF

[SMITH]
DTR> EXIT
$ SHOW DEFAULT
DISK:[SMITH]

$

1.5.3 FN$SHOWDEFPROT
FN$SHOWDEFPROT displays the current file protection for the
process.

Format:

FN$SHOWDEFPROT

Input:

None.

1–42 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.5 New DEC DATATRIEVE Functions

Output:

A text string containing the current default file protection.

Example:

The following example shows how to display the current default
file protection.

DTR> PRINT FN$SHOWDEFPROT USING X(80)

FN$SHOWDEFPROT

SYSTEM:RWED,OWNER:RWED,GROUP:RWED,WORLD:
DTR>

1.5.4 FN$SETDEFPROT
FN$SETDEFPROT allows you to change the default file protection
for the process.

Format:

FN$SETDEFPROT ("new-default-protection")

Input:

new-default-protection
A string expression containing the new default file protection
specification. The format is the standard OpenVMS format (e.g.
"SYSTEM:RWED,OWNER:RWED,GROUP:R,WORLD:R").

Output:

None.

Usage Notes:

The new default file protection is saved when you exit DEC
DATATRIEVE. Therefore, you should restore the old default file
protection to its original status unless you want the new default
to be saved when you exit the image.

Note that if a file already exists, OpenVMS RMS maintains the
protection of the existing file when creating a higher version,
regardless of the changes you made to the file protection.

Example:

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–43



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.5 New DEC DATATRIEVE Functions

The following example shows how to change the default file
protection from within your DEC DATATRIEVE process and how
to restore the old default file protection to its original status before
exiting DEC DATATRIEVE.

DTR> PRINT FORMAT FN$SHOWDEFPROT USING X(80)
SYSTEM:RWED,OWNER:RWED,GROUP:RWED,WORLD:

DTR> DECLARE OLDPROT PIC X(80).
DTR> OLDPROT = FN$SHOWDEFPROT
DTR> PRINT OLDPROT

OLDPROT

SYSTEM:RWED,OWNER:RWED,GROUP:RWED,WORLD:
DTR> FN$SETDEFPROT ("S:RWED,O:RWED")
DTR> PRINT FORMAT FN$SHOWDEFPROT USING X(80)
SYSTEM:RWED,OWNER:RWED,GROUP:,WORLD:

DTR> DEFINE DOMAIN H USING H_REC ON H.DAT;
DTR> DEFINE RECORD H_REC USING
DFN> 01 H_REC.
DFN> 03 F1 PIC X(7).
DFN> 03 F2 PIC X(10). ;
DTR> DEFINE FILE FOR H;
DTR> FN$DCL ("DIR/PROT *.DAT")

Directory DISK:[DALFY.NEWUSER]

EMPLOYEES.DAT;1 10-FEB-1993 11:06:03.39 (RWED,RWED,RWED,)
FAMILY.DAT;108 25-MAR-1992 21:44:53.30 (RWED,RWED,RWED,)
FAMS.DAT;1 6-AUG-1992 15:33:51.24 (RWED,RWED,RWED,)
H.DAT;1 24-MAR-1993 09:47:39.31 (RWED,RWED,,)

Total of 4 files.
DTR> FN$SETDEFPROT (OLDPROT)
DTR> PRINT FORMAT FN$SHOWDEFPROT USING X(80)

SYSTEM:RWED,OWNER:RWED,GROUP:RWED,WORLD:

DTR> EXIT
$ SHOW PROTECTION
SYSTEM=RWED, OWNER=RWED, GROUP=RWED, WORLD=NO ACCESS

$

1.5.5 FN$PROCESS_INFO
FN$PROCESS_INFO returns information on the current process.

Format:

FN$PROCESS_INFO (item-code)

Input:

1–44 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.5 New DEC DATATRIEVE Functions

item-code
An integer value specifying the item of information that the
FN$PROCESS_INFO function is to return; the integer value is
one of the values used by the $GETJPI system service.

DEC DATATRIEVE supplies a table associating symbolic strings
to values of the $GETJPI system service. The table is called
JPI_CODES, located in CDD$TOP.DTR$LIB. If you use the JPI_
CODES table with this function, the syntax is:

FN$PROCESS_INFO ("symbolic-string" VIA CDD$TOP.DTR$LIB.JPI_CODES)

Where symbolic-string is a text string defined in JPI_CODES.

For a complete description of the item codes, see the $GETJPI
service documented in the OpenVMS System Services Reference
Manual.

Output:

A text string containing the information requested by the item-
code.

Usage Notes:

Note that the symbolic-string is a table element, therefore it is
case sensitive.

Examples:

The following examples shows how the FN$PROCESS_INFO
function returns information about the username; the first
example uses an integer value, the second example uses the JPI_
CODES table.

DTR> PRINT FN$PROCESS_INFO (514)

FN$PROCESS
INFO

DALFY

DTR>
DTR> PRINT -
CON> FN$PROCESS_INFO ("USERNAME" VIA CDD$TOP.DTR$LIB.JPI_CODES)

FN$PROCESS
INFO

DALFY

DTR>

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–45



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.5 New DEC DATATRIEVE Functions

1.5.6 FN$HEX_TO_DEC
FN$HEX_TO_DEC calculates the integer equivalent of a
hexadecimal value.

Format:

FN$HEX_TO_DEC ("hexadecimal-string")

Input:

hexadecimal-string
A string expression containing the hexadecimal character string.

Output:

A longword integer equivalent to the hexadecimal value.

Examples:

The following example returns the integer equivalent to the
hexadecimal value FF.

DTR> PRINT FN$HEX_TO_DEC ("FF")

FN$HEX
TO
DEC

255

DTR>

The following example shows how the FN$HEX_TO_DEC function
can be used to calculate the numeric value of the address of the
first free page at the end of the program region of the process.

DTR> PRINT FN$HEX_TO_DEC (FN$PROCESS_INFO ("FREP0VA" VIA -
CON> JPI_CODES))

FN$HEX
TO
DEC

7991296

DTR>

1–46 New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1



New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1
1.6 New DEC DATATRIEVE Logical Name

1.6 New DEC DATATRIEVE Logical Name
The DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 installation kit provides a
new logical name:

• DTR$BANNER_DISABLE

If you define the DTR$BANNER_DISABLE logical name to true,
the DEC DATATRIEVE banner will not be displayed when you
invoke the application.

$ DEFINE DTR$BANNER_DISABLE TRUE
$ DATATRIEVE
DTR>

1.7 Improvements to the Online Help
In DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1, the main screen of the online
help has changed. When you invoke the DEC DATATRIEVE Help
facility with the HELP command, you will see a different menu.
(See Figure 1–10.)

Figure 1–10 DEC DATATRIEVE Main Help Menu

New Features for DEC DATATRIEVE Version 6.1 1–47





A
SQL Truth Tables

This appendix illustrates how SQL compliant relational databases
evaluate predicates combined with Boolean operators (AND, OR,
NOT). Such tables are also called truth tables. See Table A–1,
Table A–2, and Table A–3.

Table A–1 Boolean Operators: AND

A B A and B

True False False

True True True

False False False

False True False

True Unknown Unknown

False Unknown False

Unknown True Unknown

Unknown False False

Unknown Unknown Unknown

SQL Truth Tables A–1



SQL Truth Tables

Table A–2 Boolean Operators: OR

A B A or B

True False True

True True True

False False False

False True True

True Unknown True

False Unknown Unknown

Unknown True True

Unknown False Unknown

Unknown Unknown Unknown

Table A–3 Boolean Operators: NOT

A NOT A

True False

False True

Unknown Unknown

A–2 SQL Truth Tables



Index

A
Alpha

See AXP
Alpha AXP architecture, 1–1
Arithmetic expressions, 1–28
AXP

definition of, 1–1

B
Banner

disabling, 1–47
Boolean expressions

and null values, 1–30
UNKNOWN value, 1–30

Boxes
on printed report, 1–14

C
CHOICE value expression

and null values, 1–30
COL print list element, 1–13
Columns item, 1–8
Command line area, 1–6
Commands

invoking, 1–6
Constant strings

representation in report, 1–15
Context sensitive help, 1–10

D
Data definition, 1–3
Data types

conversion between different platforms,
1–4

conversion in computation, 1–4
H_floating-point, 1–2
packed-decimal, 1–3
S_floating-point, 1–2
T_floating-point, 1–2

Dbkeys support, 1–32
DEC OSF/1 Operating system, 1–1
DECwindows Motif

See also Dictionary Navigator window
See also Main window
See also Show window
as DEC DATATRIEVE interface, 1–5

DECwindows Motif help
description of, 1–10

DEFAULT VALUE clause, 1–25, 1–26
DEFINE command, 1–13
Dialog box

Help button, 1–11
Dictionary Navigator window

Actions menu
Set dictionary item, 1–8

help line, 1–10
Options menu

Show Obj Format item, 1–9
Show Obj Type item, 1–9

View menu
Columns item, 1–8
Outline item, 1–8

Index–1



Dictionary Navigator window
View menu (cont’d)

Set Root item, 1–8
DTR$BANNER_DISABLE logical name,

1–47
DTR$RW_DEBUG logical name, 1–13, 1–14,

1–16

E
Edit string

of null values, 1–23

F
Field names

representation in report, 1–15
Fields

representation in report, 1–15
File menu, 1–7
Floating-point data types

See Data types
FN$CREATE_LOG function, 1–13
FN$DBKEY_LENGTH function, 1–33
FN$FORMAT_DBKEY function, 1–33
FN$HEX_TO_DEC function, 1–46
FN$LASTREC_DBKEY function, 1–32
FN$PROCESS_INFO function, 1–44
FN$SETDEF function, 1–41
FN$SETDEFPROT function, 1–43
FN$SHOWDEF function, 1–41
FN$SHOWDEFPROT function, 1–42
FORMAT value expression

and null values, 1–30
Forms item, 1–6
Functions

FN$DBKEY_LENGTH, 1–33
FN$FORMAT_DBKEY, 1–33
FN$HEX_TO_DEC, 1–46
FN$LASTREC_DBKEY, 1–32
FN$PROCESS_INFO, 1–44
FN$SETDEF, 1–41
FN$SETDEFPROT, 1–43
FN$SHOWDEF, 1–41
FN$SHOWDEFPROT, 1–42

G
Grid

on printed report, 1–16
G_FLOATING keyword, 1–4

H
Help

DECterm window, 1–12, 1–47
Help button, 1–11
HELP command, 1–12, 1–47
Help line, 1–6, 1–7, 1–10
Help menu

Index item, 1–11
of Show window, 1–7
On Context item, 1–10
On Help item, 1–11
On Version item, 1–11
On Window item, 1–11

History area, 1–6
H_FLOATING keyword, 1–3
H_floating-point data type, 1–2

I
IF THEN ELSE value expression

and null values, 1–30
Index item, 1–11

L
Logical names

DTR$BANNER_DISABLE, 1–47
DTR$RW_DEBUG, 1–13, 1–14, 1–16

M
Main window

help line, 1–6
history area, 1–6
Show menu

Forms item, 1–6

Index–2



MISSING VALUE clause, 1–25, 1–26
Missing values, 1–21
MODIFY statement, 1–27
Motif

See DECwindows Motif

N
Null values, 1–21

and forms products, 1–22
and functions, 1–22
and MODIFY statement, 1–27
and remote domains, 1–22
and Restructure statement, 1–24
and STORE statement, 1–26
and variables, 1–29 to 1–30
displaying, 1–23
edit string, 1–23
examples, 1–34 to 1–40
performing operations with, 1–28 to 1–29

O
Objects

selecting and pasting, 1–9
On Context item, 1–10
On Help item, 1–11
On Version item, 1–11
On Window item, 1–11
OpenVMS AXP operating system, 1–1
OpenVMS VAX operating system, 1–1
Operating systems

DEC OSF/1, 1–1
differences, 1–2
moving DEC DATATRIEVE, 1–2
OpenVMS AXP, 1–1
OpenVMS VAX, 1–1

Outline item, 1–8

P
Packed-decimal data type, 1–3
PRINT statement (Report Writer)

WIDTH clause, 1–18

R
Relational databases

FN$DBKEY_LENGTH function, 1–33
FN$FORMAT_DBKEY function, 1–33
FN$LASTREC_DBKEY function, 1–32
null values, 1–21

Remote domains
data conversion, 1–4

Report Writer
boxes on printed report, 1–14
field space allocation, 1–17
grid on printed report, 1–16
layout, 1–13

Restructure statement, 1–24

S
Selecting and pasting objects, 1–9
SET DICTIONARY command

effects of, 1–8
Set dictionary item, 1–8
Set Root item, 1–8
Show menu, 1–6, 1–7
Show Obj Format item, 1–9
Show Obj Type item, 1–9
Show window

File menu, 1–7
help line, 1–7
Help menu, 1–7
menus, 1–7
Show menu, 1–7

Space allocation
of printed string fields, 1–17

SPACE print list element, 1–13
Statistical expressions, 1–28
STORE statement, 1–26
String fields

compression, 1–18
space allocation, 1–17
truncation, 1–18

S_FLOATING keyword, 1–3

Index–3



S_floating-point data type, 1–2

T
TAB print list element, 1–13
T_FLOATING keyword, 1–3
T_floating-point data type, 1–2

U
UNKNOWN value, 1–30

V
Variables

and null values, 1–29

W
WIDTH clause, 1–18 to 1–21
Work area, 1–6

Index–4



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (Adobe RGB \0501998\051)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /JPXEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG2000
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 100
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /JPXEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG2000
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 100
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck true
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly true
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError false
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (CGATS TR 001)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <>
    /CHT <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF che devono essere conformi o verificati in base a PDF/X-1a:2001, uno standard ISO per lo scambio di contenuto grafico. Per ulteriori informazioni sulla creazione di documenti PDF compatibili con PDF/X-1a, consultare la Guida dell'utente di Acrobat. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 4.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die moeten worden gecontroleerd of moeten voldoen aan PDF/X-1a:2001, een ISO-standaard voor het uitwisselen van grafische gegevens. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van Acrobat voor meer informatie over het maken van PDF-documenten die compatibel zijn met PDF/X-1a. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 4.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings when submitting to HP. These settings require font embedding.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /HighResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


